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AN ACT to renumber and amend 70.21, 178.12, 178.35 (1) and 178.35 (2); to amend 14.38 (14) (intro.), 178.03
(1), 178.15 (1), 178.31 (4), 178.35 (4), 178.40 (1) (intro.), 178.40 (2) (intro.), 178.40 (3) (intro.), 178.41 (1) (a),
178.41 (1) (b), 178.42 (3) (intro.), 178.44 (3), 178.45 (1) (b), 178.45 (4) (f), 178.46 (1) (intro.), 178.46 (1) (e), 178.46
(1) (f), 178.46 (2), 178.46 (4), 178.47 (1) (a) (intro.), 178.47 (1) (b), 178.47 (2), 178.48 (1) (intro.), 178.48 (2), 178.48
(3), 178.49 (1) (a) (intro.), 178.49 (1) (b), 178.50 (1), 178.50 (2) (intro.), 178.51 (title), (1), (2), (3) and (4) (intro.),
178.52, 180.0401 (2) (b), 180.0401 (3) (a), 180.1506 (2) (b), 180.1506 (3) (a), 181.06 (3) (intro.), 182.01 (3) (intro.),
183.0102 (18), 183.0103 (2) (a), 183.0103 (2) (b), 183.0103 (3) and 183.0103 (4) (a); fo repeal and recreate
180.0401 (3) (a), 180.1506 (3) (a), 181.06 (3) (intro.) and 183.0103 (4) (a); and fo create 70.21 (2), 178.01 (2) (de),
178.01 (2) (dm), 178.01 (2) (g), 178.12 (2), (3) and (4), 178.29 (3), 178.40, 178.41, 178.42, 178.43, 178.44, 178.45,
178.46, 178.47, 178.48, 178.49, 178.50, 178.51, 178.52, 178.53, 180.0401 (2) (a) 9., 180.1506 (2) (a) 9. and 183.1002
(3) (d) of the statutes; relating to: limited liability partnerships.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.
amended to read:

14.38 (14) NAME OF DRAFTER ON DOCUMENTS. (intro.)
No articles of incorporation, articles of organization, ar-
ticles of amendment, articles of merger, consolidation or
share exchange, articles of dissolution, restated articles
of incorporation, certificate of abandonment, or state-
ment or articles of revocation of voluntary dissolution,
provided for pursuant to ch. 180, 181, 183, 185 or 187;
no registration statement, amendment of a registration
statement, or written notice of withdrawal under s.
178.40: and no certificate of limited partnership, certifi-
cate of amendment, restated certificate of limited part-
nership or certificate of cancellation, provided for pur-
suant to ch. 179, shall be filed by the secretary of state
unless the name of the individual who, or the governmen-

14.38 (14) (intro.) of the statutes is

tal agency which, drafted such document is printed, type-
written, stamped or written thereon in a legible manner.
A document complies with this subsection if it contains
a statement in the following form: “This document was
drafted by.... (Name)”. This subsection shall not apply to
a document executed prior to December 1, 1967, or to:

SECTION 2. 70.21 of the statutes is renumbered 70.21
(1) and amended to read:

70.21 (1) Fhe Except as provided in sub. (2), the per-
sonal property of a partnership may be assessed in the
names of the persons composing such partnership, so far
as known or in the firm name or title under which the part-
nership business is conducted, and each partner shall be
liable for the taxes levied thereon. Undistributed person-
al property belonging to the estate of a person deceased
shall be assessed to the executor or administrator if one
shall have been appointed and qualified, on the first day
of January in the year in which the assessment is made,
otherwise it may be assessed to the estate of such

* Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993-94: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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deceased person, and the tax thereon shall be paid by the
executor or administrator if one be thereafter appointed,
otherwise by the person or persons in possession of such
property at the time of the assessment.

SECTION 3. 70.21 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

70.21 (2) The personal property of a limited liability
partnership shall be assessed in the name of the partner-
ship, and each partner shall be liable for the taxes levied
thereon only to the extent permitted under s. 178.12.

SECTION 4. 178.01 (2) (de) of the statutes is created
to read:

178.01 (2) (de) “Department” means the department
of financial institutions.

SECTION 5. 178.01 (2) (dm) of the statutes is created
to read:

178.01 (2) (dm) “Foreign registered limited liability
partnership” means a limited liability partnership formed
pursuant to an agreement governed by the laws of another
state or country and registered under the laws of that ju-
risdiction.

SECTION 6. 178.01 (2) (g) of the statutes is created to
read:

178.01 (2) (g) “Registered limited liability partner-
ship” means a partnership formed pursuant to an agree-
ment governed by the laws of this state and registered un-
der s. 178.40.

SECTION 7. 178.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

178.03 (1) A partnership is an association of 2 or
more persons to carry on as coowners a business for prof-
it. A partnership includes a registered limited liability

partnership and a foreign registered limited liability part-

nership.
SECTION 8. 178.12 of the statutes is renumbered

178.12 (1) (intro.) and amended to read:

178.12 (1) (intro.) All Except as provided in sub. (2),
all partners are liable:

(a) Jointly and severally for everything chargeable to
the partnership under ss. 178.10 and 178.115.

(b) jeintly Jointly for all other debts and obligations
of the partnership;, but any partner may enter into a sepa-
rate obligation to perform a partnership contract.

SECTION 9. 178.12 (2), (3) and (4) of the statutes are
created to read:

178.12 (2) Except as provided in sub. (3), a partner
in a registered limited liability partnership is not person-
ally liable directly or indirectly, or by way of indemnifi-
cation, contribution, assessment or otherwise, for any
debt, obligation or liability of the partnership, whether in
tort, contract or otherwise, and including any debt, ob-
ligation or liability arising from omissions, negligence,
wrongful acts, misconduct or malpractice, arising while
the partnership is a registered limited liability partner-
ship.
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(3) Subsection (2) does not affect the liability of a
partner in a registered limited liability partnership for any
of the following:

(a) The partner’s own omissions, negligence, wrong-
ful acts, misconduct or malpractice.

(b) The omissions, negligence, wrongful acts, mis-
conduct or malpractice of any person acting under the
partner’s actual supervision and control in the specific
activity in which the omissions, negligence, wrongful
acts, misconduct or malpractice occurred.

(c) Any other debts, obligations and liabilities result-
ing from the partner’s acts or conduct other than as a part-
ner.

(d) Any liability that the partner may have under s.
13.69 (1).

(4) A partner in a registered limited liability partner-
ship is not a proper defendant in a proceeding to recover
damages or to enforce obligations of the type described
in sub. (2) unless the partner is alleged in good faith to be
personally liable under sub. (3).

SECTION 10. 178.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

178.15 (1) Each partner shall be repaid that partner’s
contributions, whether by way of capital or advances to
the partnership property and share equally in the profits
and surplus remaining after all liabilities, including those
to partners, are satisfied; and, except as provided in s.
178.12 (2), each partner must contribute towards the
losses, whether of capital or otherwise, sustained by the
partnership according to that partner’s share in the prof-
its.

SEcTION 11. 178.29 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

178.29 (3) The liability is for a debt, obligation or li-
ability for which the partner is not liable as provided in
s. 178.12 (2).

SECTION 12. 178.31 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

178.31 (4) The individual property of a deceased
partner shall be liable for all those obligations of the part-
nership incurred while the deceased partner was a partner
and for which the deceased partner was liable under s.
178.12 but subject to the prior payment of the deceased
partner’s separate debts.

SECTION 13. 178.35 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
178.35 (1) (intro.) and amended to read:

178.35 (1) (intro.) The assets of the partnership are
all of the following:

(a) thepartnership Partnership property;.

(b) the-contributions Contributions of the partners
necessary-for the payment-of all the labilities specified
in sub. 2) (4).

SECTION 14. 178.35 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
178.35 (2) (intro.) and amended to read:
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178.35 (2) (intro.) The liabilities of the partnership
shall rank in order of payment, as follows:

(a) these Those owing to creditors other than part-
ners;.

(b) these Those owing to partners other than for capi-
tal and profits;.

(c) these Those owing to partners in respect of capi-
tal;.

(d) these Those owing to partners in respect of prof-
its.

SECTION 15. 178.35 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

178.35 (4) The Except as provided in s. 178.12 (2),
the partners shall contribute, as provided by s. 178.15 (1),
the amount necessary to satisfy the liabilities, but and if
any, but not all, of the partners are insolvent, or, not being
subject to process, refuse to contribute, the other partners
shall contribute their share of the liabilities, and, in the
relative proportions in which they share the profits, the
additional amount necessary to pay the liabilities.

SECTION 16. 178.40 of the statutes is created to read:

178.40 Registration of limited liability partner-
ships. (1) To become a registered limited liability part-
nership or a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship, a partnership shall file with the secretary of state the
fee specified in s. 178.48 and a registration statement that
includes all of the following:

(a) A name for the partnership that complies with s.
178.42.

(b) If a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship, the name of the state or country under whose law it
is formed.

(c) The mailing address of its principal office.

(d) The street address of the registered office and the
name and address of the registered agent at that office for
service of process.

(e) A statement that the partnership registers as a reg-
istered limited liability partnership or a foreign registered
limited liability partnership.

(f) Any other information that the partnership deter-
mines to include.

(2) A registered limited liability partnership or a for-
eign registered limited liability partnership may amend
its registration statement at any time by filing with the
secretary of state a statement that includes all of the fol-
lowing:

(a) The name of the partnership.

(b) If a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship, the name of the state or country under whose law it
is formed.

(c) The date of the filing of the original registration
statement.

(d) The amendment to the registration statement.

(3) A registered limited liability partnership or a for-
eign registered limited liability partnership may termi-
nate its registration by filing with the secretary of state the
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fee specified in s. 178.48 and a written notice of with-
drawal that includes all of the following:

(a) The name of the partnership.

(b) If a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship, the name of the state or country under whose law it
is formed.

(c) A statement that the partnership withdraws its
registration.

SECTION 17. 178.40 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.40 (1) (intro.) To become a registered limited
liability partnership or a foreign registered limited liabil-
ity partnership, a partnership shall file with the seeretary
of state department the fee specified in s. 178.48 and a
registration statement that includes all of the following:

SECTION 18. 178.40 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.40(2) (intro.) A registered limited liability part-
nership or a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship may amend its registration statement at any time by
filing with the seeretary-ofstate department a statement
that includes all of the following:

SECTION 19. 178.40 (3) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.40 (3) (intro.) A registered limited liability part-
nership or a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship may terminate its registration by filing with the see-
retary-of state department the fee specified in s. 178.48
and a written notice of withdrawal that includes all of the
following:

SECTION 20. 178.41 of the statutes is created to read:

178.41 Effect of registration. (1) A registration of
a limited liability partnership is effective when the regis-
tration statement takes effect under s. 178.49.

(a) The secretary of state’s filing of a registration
statement is conclusive proof that the partnership is regis-
tered as a registered limited liability partnership or a for-
eign registered limited liability partnership under this
chapter, except in a proceeding by the state to revoke the
registration, and is notice of all other facts set forth in the
registration statement.

(b) The secretary of state’s filing of a registration
statement of a foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship under s. 178.40 constitutes its certificate of authority
to transact business in this state and is notice of all other
facts set forth in the registration statement.

(2) (a) A partnership that registers as a registered lim-
ited liability partnership is for all purposes the same part-
nership that existed before the registration and continues
to be a partnership under the laws of this state.

(b) If a registered limited liability partnership or a
foreign registered limited liability partnership dissolves
for any reason and its business continues without wind-
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ing up the partnership affairs and without liquidating or
terminating the partnership, and so long as the partner-
ship continues to comply with s. 178.42, the registration
of the registered limited liability partnership or the for-
eign registered limited liability partnership shall contin-
ue to be applicable to the partnership continuing the busi-
ness, and the partnership shall not be required to file a
new registration statement. The partnership continuing
the business shall be considered to have filed any docu-
ments required or permitted under this chapter which
were filed by the dissolved registered limited liability
partnership or foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship.

(3) If a registered limited liability partnership or a
foreign registered limited liability partnership dissolves
for any reason and winds up its affairs, liquidates or ter-
minates, the registration statement remains in effect as to
the partnership and partners during the period of winding
up and remains in effect as to the partners after liquida-
tion or termination with respect to liabilities of the part-
nership incurred, assumed or arising before the effective
date of liquidation or termination.

(4) A partnership continues as a registered limited li-
ability partnership or foreign registered limited liability
partnership if there is substantial compliance with the re-
quirements of this chapter. The status of a partnership as
a registered limited liability partnership or foreign regis-
tered limited liability partnership and the liability of a
partner of that registered limited liability partnership or
foreign registered limited liability partnership shall not
be adversely affected by errors or subsequent changes in
the information stated in any filing under this chapter.

SEcTION 21. 178.41 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.41 (1) (a) The seeretary-of-state’s department’s
filing of a registration statement is conclusive proof that
the partnership is registered as a registered limited liabil-
ity partnership or a foreign registered limited liability
partnership under this chapter, except in a proceeding by
the state to revoke the registration, and is notice of all oth-
er facts set forth in the registration statement.

SECTION 22. 178.41 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.41 (1) (b) The seeretary-of-state’s department’s
filing of a registration statement of a foreign registered
limited liability partnership under s. 178.40 constitutes
its certificate of authority to transact business in this state
and is notice of all other facts set forth in the registration
statement.

SECTION 23. 178.42 of the statutes is created to read:

178.42 Name of registered limited liability part-
nership. (1) The name of a registered limited liability
partnership shall contain the words “Registered Limited
Liability Partnership” or “Limited Liability Partnership”
or the abbreviation “L.L.P.” or “LLP” as the last words or
letters of its name.
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(2) The name of a foreign registered limited liability
partnership transacting business in this state shall contain
the words “Registered Limited Liability Partnership” or
“Limited Liability Partnership” or the abbreviation
“L.L.P.” or “LLP”, or other words or abbreviations as
may be required or authorized by the laws of the jurisdic-
tion in which the partnership is formed.

(3) Except as provided in sub. (4), the name of a regis-
tered limited liability partnership shall be distinguishable
upon the records of the secretary of state from all of the
following names:

(a) The name of any other domestic or foreign corpo-
ration, cooperative, registered limited liability partner-
ship, limited partnership, or limited liability company ex-
isting, registered or licensed to transact business under
the laws of this state.

(b) Any name reserved or registered under ch. 179,
180, 181, 183 or 185.

(4) The name of a registered limited liability partner-
ship is not distinguishable from a name referred to under
sub. (3) (a) and (b) if the only difference between it and
the other name is the inclusion or absence of a word or
words referred to in sub. (1) or (2) or the words “corpora-
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tion”, “incorporated”, “limited”, “company”, “coopera-
tive”, “limited partnership”, “limited liability company”
or abbreviations of these words.

(5) If the name of a domestic or foreign limited liabil-
ity partnership is not distinguishable from a name re-
ferred to under sub. (3) (a) and (b), the domestic or for-
eign limited liability partnership may register under a
fictitious name that is distinguishable from a name re-
ferred to under sub. (3) (a) and (b).

SECTION 24. 178.42 (3) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.42 (3) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (4), the
name of a registered limited liability partnership shall be
distinguishable upon the records of the seeretary-of-state
department from all of the following names:

SECTION 25. 178.43 of the statutes is created to read:

178.43 Registered office and registered agent. A
registered limited liability partnership and foreign regis-
tered limited liability partnership shall continuously
maintain in this state a registered office and registered
agent. The registered office may be the same as any of
the partnership’s places of business. The registered agent
shall be any of the following:

(1) A natural person who resides in this state and
whose business office is identical with the registered of-
fice.

(2) A domestic corporation, nonstock corporation,
limited liability company, limited partnership or regis-
tered limited liability partnership.

(3) A foreign corporation, foreign limited liability
company, foreign limited partnership or foreign regis-
tered limited liability partnership if that entity is autho-
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rized to transact business in this state and the entity’s
business office is identical with the registered office.

SECTION 26. 178.44 of the statutes is created to read:

178.44 Service on registered limited liability part-
nership. (1) A registered limited liability partnership’s
or foreign registered limited liability partnership’s regis-
tered agent is the partnership’s agent for service of pro-
cess, notice or demand required or permitted by law to be
served on the partnership.

(2) Except as provided in sub. (3), if a registered lim-
ited liability partnership or a foreign registered limited li-
ability partnership has no registered agent or the agent
cannot with reasonable diligence be served, the partner-
ship may be served by registered or certified mail, return
receipt requested, addressed to the partnership at its prin-
cipal office. Service is perfected under this subsection at
the earliest of the following:

(a) The date on which the partnership receives the
mail.

(b) The date shown on the return receipt, if signed on
behalf of the partnership.

(c) Five days after its deposit in the U.S. mail, if
mailed postpaid and correctly addressed.

(3) If the address of the registered limited liability
partnership’s or foreign registered limited liability part-
nership’s principal office cannot be determined from the
records of the secretary of state, the partnership may be
served by publishing a class 3 notice, under ch. 985, in the
community in which the partnership’s principal office or
registered office, as most recently designated in the re-
cords of the secretary of state, is located.

(4) This section does not limit or affect the right to
serve any process, notice or demand required or per-
mitted by law to be served on a registered limited liability
partnership or a foreign registered limited liability part-
nership in any other manner permitted by law.

SECTION 27. 178.44 (3) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.44 (3) If the address of the registered limited li-
ability partnership’s or foreign registered limited liability
partnership’s principal office cannot be determined from
the records of the seeretary-of state department, the part-
nership may be served by publishing a class 3 notice, un-
der ch. 985, in the community in which the partnership’s
principal office or registered office, as most recently des-
ignated in the records of the-seeretary-of state department,
is located.

SECTION 28. 178.45 of the statutes is created to read:

178.45 Foreign registered limited liability part-
nerships. (1) Before transacting business in this state,
a foreign registered limited liability partnership shall do
all of the following:

(a) Comply with any statutory or administrative reg-
istration or filing requirements governing the specific
type of business in which the partnership is engaged.
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(b) Obtain a certificate of authority from the secre-
tary of state by filing a registration statement under s.
178.40.

(2) A foreign registered limited liability partnership
holding a valid certificate of authority under this section
is subject to ss. 178.40 to 178.53.

(3) The internal affairs of a foreign registered limited
liability partnership, including the liability of partners for
debts, obligations and liabilities of or chargeable to the
partnership, shall be subject to and governed by the laws
of the jurisdiction in which the foreign limited liability
partnership is formed.

(4) The following shall apply to a foreign registered
limited liability partnership transacting business in this
state without filing a registration statement and obtaining
a certificate of authority under s. 178.40:

(a) A foreign registered limited liability partnership
transacting business in this state without a certificate of
authority may not maintain a proceeding in a court of this
state until it obtains a certificate of authority.

(b) Neither the successor to a foreign registered lim-
ited liability partnership that transacted business in this
state without a certificate of authority nor the assignee of
a cause of action arising out of that business may main-
tain a proceeding based on that cause of action in a court
of this state until the foreign registered limited liability
partnership or its successor obtains a certificate of au-
thority.

(c) A court may stay a proceeding commenced by a
foreign registered limited liability partnership, or its suc-
cessor or assignee, until the court determines if the for-
eign limited liability partnership or its successor requires
a certificate of authority. If the court determines that a
certificate is required, the court may further stay the pro-
ceeding until the foreign registered limited liability part-
nership or its successor obtains the certificate of author-
ity.

(d) The failure of a foreign registered limited liability
partnership to obtain a certificate of authority does not do
any of the following:

1. Impair the validity of any contract or act of the for-
eign registered limited liability partnership or its title to
property in this state.

2. Affect the right of any other party to a contract to
maintain any action on the contract.

3. Prevent the foreign registered limited liability
partnership from defending any civil, criminal, adminis-
trative or investigatory proceeding in any court of this
state.

(e) A foreign registered limited liability partnership
that transacts business in this state without a certificate of
authority is liable to this state, for each year or any part
of a year during which it transacted business in this state
without a certificate of authority, for an amount equal to
the sum of the following:
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1. All fees that would have been imposed under this
chapter upon the foreign registered limited liability part-
nership had it applied for and received a certificate of au-
thority.

2. Fifty percent of the amount under subd. 1. or
$5,000, whichever is less.

(f) The foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship shall pay the amount owed under par. (e) to the secre-
tary of state. The secretary of state may not issue a certifi-
cate of authority to the foreign registered limited liability
partnership until the amount owed is paid. The attorney
general may enforce a foreign registered limited liability
partnership’s obligation to pay any amount owed under
par. (e).

(g) A partner of a foreign registered limited liability
partnership is not liable for the debts and obligations of
the foreign registered limited liability partnership solely
because the foreign registered limited liability partner-
ship transacted business in this state without a certificate
of authority.

SECTION 29. 178.45 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.45 (1) (b) Obtain a certificate of authority from
the seeretary-of state department by filing a registration
statement under s. 178.40.

SECTION 30. 178.45 (4) (f) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.45 (4) (f) The foreign registered limited liability
partnership shall pay the amount owed under par. (e) to
the seeretary-of state department. The seeretary-of state
department may not issue a certificate of authority to the
foreign registered limited liability partnership until the
amount owed is paid. The attorney general may enforce
a foreign registered limited liability partnership’s obliga-
tion to pay any amount owed under par. (e).

SECTION 31. 178.46 of the statutes is created to read:

178.46 Filing requirements. (1) Except as provided
in sub. (4), a document required or permitted to be filed
under s. 178.40 or 178.50 in the office of the secretary of
state shall satisfy all of the following requirements:

(a) Contain the information required by this chapter,
although it may also contain other information.

(b) Be in the English language, except that a partner-
ship name need not be in English if it is written in English
letters or Arabic or Roman numerals.

(c) Contain the name of the drafter, if required by s.
14.38 (14).

(d) Be executed in accordance with sub. (3).

(e) Be on the form prescribed by the secretary of state
if the document is described in s. 178.47.

(f) Be delivered to the office of the secretary of state
for filing and be accompanied by one exact or conformed
copy and the filing fee required by s. 178.48.

(2) The secretary of state shall file photocopies or
other reproduced copies of typewritten or printed docu-
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ments if the copies satisfy sub. (1) and are originally exe-
cuted to satisfy sub. (3).

(3) (a) The documents described in s. 178.40 or
178.50 shall be executed by one or more partners autho-
rized by the partnership or as otherwise provided in the
partnership agreement.

(b) The person executing a document shall sign it
and, beneath or opposite the signature, type or legibly
print his or her name.

(4) The secretary of state may waive any of the re-
quirements of subs. (1) to (3) if it appears from the face
of the document that the document’s failure to satisfy the
requirement is immaterial.

SECTION 32. 178.46 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.46 (1) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (4), a
document required or permitted to be filed under s.
178.40 or 178.50 in the office of the secretary-of state de-
partment shall satisfy all of the following requirements:

SECTION 33. 178.46 (1) (e) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.46 (1) (e) Be on the form prescribed by the seere-
tary-of state department if the document is described in
s. 178.47.

SECTION 34. 178.46 (1) (f) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.46 (1) (f) Be delivered to the office-of the secre-
tary-of state department for filing and be accompanied by
one exact or conformed copy and the filing fee required
by s. 178.48.

SECTION 35. 178.46 (2) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.46 (2) The-seeretary-of state department shall file
photocopies or other reproduced copies of typewritten or
printed documents if the copies satisfy sub. (1) and are
originally executed to satisfy sub. (3).

SECTION 36. 178.46 (4) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.46 (4) The secretary-of state department may
waive any of the requirements of subs. (1) to (3) if it ap-
pears from the face of the document that the document’s
failure to satisfy the requirement is immaterial.

SECTION 37. 178.47 of the statutes is created to read:

178.47 Forms. (1) (a) The secretary of state shall
prescribe and furnish on request forms for all of the fol-
lowing documents:

1. A registration statement under s. 178.40 (1).

2. An amended registration statement under s. 178.40
2).

3. A notice of withdrawal under s. 178.40 (3).

(b) The forms prescribed by the secretary of state un-
der par. (a) 1., 2. and 3. shall require disclosure of only the
information required under s. 178.40 (1), (2) and (3), re-
spectively.
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(c) The use of a form prescribed under par. (a) is man-
datory.

(2) The secretary of state may prescribe and furnish
on request forms for other documents required or per-
mitted to be filed with the secretary’s office under this
chapter, but use of these forms is not mandatory.

SECTION 38. 178.47 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as
created by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

178.47 (1) (a) (intro.) The secretary-of state depart-
ment shall prescribe and furnish on request forms for all
of the following documents:

SECTION 39. 178.47 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.47 (1) (b) The forms prescribed by the seeretary
of state department under par. (a) 1., 2. and 3. shall require
disclosure of only the information required under s.
178.40 (1), (2) and (3), respectively.

SECTION 40. 178.47 (2) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.47 (2) The secretary-of state department may
prescribe and furnish on request forms for other docu-
ments required or permitted to be filed with the seere-
tary’s-office department under this chapter, but use of
these forms is not mandatory.

SECTION 41. 178.48 of the statutes is created to read:

178.48 Filing and service fees. (1) The secretary of
state shall collect the following fees when the documents
described under this subsection are delivered to the secre-
tary of state for filing:

(a) Registration statement, $100.

(b) Amendment of registration statement, $40.

(c) Termination of registration, $40.

(d) Articles of correction, $40.

(2) The secretary of state shall collect a $10 fee each
time process is served on the secretary of state under this
chapter.

(3) In addition to the fees required under sub. (1), the
secretary of state shall collect $25 for processing in an ex-
peditious manner a document required or permitted to be
filed with the secretary of state under this chapter.

SECTION 42. 178.48 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.48 (1) (intro.) The secretary-of state department
shall collect the following fees when the documents de-
scribed under this subsection are delivered to the secre-
tary-of state department for filing:

SECTION 43. 178.48 (2) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.48 (2) The secretary-of state department shall
collect a $10 fee each time process is served on the seere-

tary-of state department under this chapter.
SECTION 44. 178.48 (3) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

i

178.48 (3) In addition to the fees required under sub.

(1), the secretary-of state department shall collect $25 for
processing in an expeditious manner a document re-

quired or permitted to be filed with the secretary-of state
department under this chapter.

SECTION 45. 178.49 of the statutes is created to read:

178.49 Effective date and time of document. (1)
(a) Except as provided in sub. (2), a document filed under
this chapter is effective on the date that it is received by
the office of the secretary of state for filing and at any of
the following times on that date:

1. The time of day specified in the document as its ef-
fective time.

2. If no effective time is specified, at the close of busi-
ness.

(b) The date that a document is received by the office
of the secretary of state is determined by the secretary of
state’s endorsement on the original document.

(2) A document may specify a delayed effective date
and time, except that the effective date may not be more
than 90 days after the date that it is received for filing. If
a document specifies a delayed effective date and time in
accordance with this subsection, the document is effec-
tive at the date and time specified. If a delayed effective
date but no time is specified, the document is effective at
the close of business on that date.

SECTION 46. 178.49 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as
created by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

178.49 (1) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (2),
a document filed under this chapter is effective on the
date that it is received by the eoffice-of the-secretary-of
state department for filing and at any of the following
times on that date:

SECTION 47. 178.49 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.49 (1) (b) The date that a document is received

by the office-of the secretary-of state department is deter-

mined by the seeretary-of state’s department’s endorse-
ment on the original document.

SECTION 48. 178.50 of the statutes is created to read:

178.50 Correcting filed document. (1) A regis-
tered limited liability partnership or foreign registered
limited liability partnership holding a certificate of au-
thority under s. 178.40 may correct a document that was
filed with the secretary of state if the document contains
a statement that was incorrect at the time of filing or was
defectively executed, including defects in any attesta-
tion, seal, verification or acknowledgment.

(2) To correct a document under sub. (1), a registered
limited liability partnership or a foreign registered lim-
ited liability partnership holding a certificate of authority
under s. 178.40 shall file with the secretary of state ar-
ticles of correction that include all of the following:
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(a) A description of the document, including its filing
date, or a copy of the document.

(b) An identification of the incorrect statement and
the reason that it is incorrect, or the manner in which the
execution was defective, whichever applies.

(c) The corrected statement or execution.

(3) (a) Except as provided in par. (b), articles of cor-
rection are effective on the effective date of the document
that they correct.

(b) With respect to a person relying on the uncor-
rected document and adversely affected by the correc-
tion, the articles of correction are effective when filed.

SECTION 49. 178.50 (1) of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.50 (1) A registered limited liability partnership
or foreign registered limited liability partnership holding
a certificate of authority under s. 178.40 may correct a
document that was filed with the-seeretary-of state depart-
ment if the document contains a statement that was incor-
rect at the time of filing or was defectively executed, in-
cluding defects in any attestation, seal, verification or
acknowledgment.

SECTION 50. 178.50 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to
read:

178.50 (2) (intro.) To correct a document under sub.
(1), a registered limited liability partnership or a foreign
registered limited liability partnership holding a certifi-
cate of authority under s. 178.40 shall file with the seere-
tary-of state department articles of correction that include
all of the following:

SECTION 51. 178.51 of the statutes is created to read:

178.51 Filing duty of the secretary of state. (1)
Upon receipt of a document by the office of the secretary
of state for filing, the secretary of state shall stamp or oth-
erwise endorse the date and time of receipt on the original
document copy and, upon request, any additional docu-
ment copy received. The secretary of state shall return
any additional document copy to the person delivering it,
as confirmation of the date and time of receipt.

(2) (a) Except as provided in par. (b), if a document
satisfies s. 178.46, the secretary of state shall file the doc-
ument by stamping or otherwise endorsing “Filed”, to
gether with the secretary’s title, on both the original and
the document copy. After filing a document, the secre-
tary of state shall deliver the document copy to the regis-
tered limited liability partnership or to the foreign regis-
tered limited liability partnership or to its representative.

(b) If aregistered limited liability partnership or for-
eign registered limited liability partnership is in default
in the payment of any fee required under s. 178.48, the
secretary of state shall refuse to file any document relat-
ing to the partnership until all delinquent fees are paid.

(3) (a) If the secretary of state refuses to file a docu-
ment, the secretary of state shall return it to the partner-
ship, or to its representative, within 5 business days after
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the document is received by the office of the secretary of
state for filing, together with a brief written explanation
of the reason for the secretary of state’s refusal.

(b) The secretary of state’s failure to either file or re-
turn a document within 5 business days after it was re-
ceived constitutes a refusal to file.

(c) If a document that has been refused for filing by
the secretary of state is resubmitted for filing by the secre-
tary of state, the effective date of the document under s.
178.49 is the date that the resubmitted document is re-
ceived by the secretary of state for filing or a delayed ef-
fective date specified in the resubmitted document in ac-
cordance with s. 178.49 (2). The effective time of the
resubmitted document shall be determined under s.
178.49 (1) or (2), whichever is applicable.

(4) Except as provided in s. 178.41 (1), the secretary
of state’s filing of a document or refusal to file a docu-
ment does not do any of the following:

(a) Affect the validity or invalidity of the document
in whole or part.

(b) Relate to the correctness or incorrectness of in-
formation contained in the document.

(c) Create a presumption that the document is valid
or invalid or that information contained in the document
is correct or incorrect.

SECTION 52. 178.51 (title), (1), (2), (3) and (4) (in-
tro.) of the statutes, as created by 1995 Wisconsin Act ....
(this act), are amended to read:

178.51 (title) Filing duty of the seeretary-of state
department. (1) Upon receipt of a document by the of-
fice-of the-secretary-of state department for filing, the see-

retary-of state department shall stamp or otherwise en-
dorse the date and time of receipt on the original

document copy and, upon request, any additional docu-
ment copy received. The seeretary-of-state department
shall return any additional document copy to the person
delivering it, as confirmation of the date and time of re-
ceipt.

(2) (a) Except as provided in par. (b), if a document

satisfies s. 178.46, the secretary-of state department shall
file the document by stamping or otherwise endorsing

“Filed”;-together with-the-seecretary’s-title; on both the

original and the document copy. After filing a document,
the seeretary-of state department shall deliver the docu-
ment copy to the registered limited liability partnership
or to the foreign registered limited liability partnership or
to its representative.

(b) If a registered limited liability partnership or for-
eign registered limited liability partnership is in default
in the payment of any fee required under s. 178.48, the
secretary-of state department shall refuse to file any docu-
ment relating to the partnership until all delinquent fees
are paid.

(3) (a) If the secretary-of state department refuses to

file a document, the secretary-of state department shall re-
turn it to the partnership, or to its representative, within
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5 business days after the document is received by the of-

fice of the secretary-of state department for filing, togeth-
er with a brief written explanation of the reason for the
secretary-of state’s department’s refusal.

(b) The-seeretary-of-state’s department’s failure to ei-
ther file or return a document within 5 business days after

it was received constitutes a refusal to file.
(c) If a document that has been refused for filing by

the secretary-of state department is resubmitted for filing
by the seeretary-of state department, the effective date of
the document under s. 178.49 is the date that the resub-
mitted document is received by the seecretary-of state de-
partment for filing or a delayed effective date specified
in the resubmitted document in accordance with s. 178.49
(2). The effective time of the resubmitted document shall
be determined under s. 178.49 (1) or (2), whichever is ap-
plicable.

(4) (intro.) Except as provided in s. 178.41 (1), the
secretary-of state’s department’s filing of a document or
refusal to file a document does not do any of the follow-
ing:

SECTION 53. 178.52 of the statutes is created to read:

178.52 Appeal from secretary of state’s refusal to
file document. (1) If the secretary of state refuses to file
a document received for filing, the partnership may ap-
peal the refusal by filing a petition in circuit court to com-
pel the secretary of state to file the document. The part-
nership shall file the petition in the circuit court for the
county where the partnership’s principal office or, if none
in this state, its registered office is located. The partner-
ship shall attach to the petition the document and any ex-
planation by the secretary of state of the reasons for the
refusal to file.

(2) The partnership shall file the petition under sub.
(1) within 30 days after the secretary of state returns the
document under s. 178.51 (3) (a). If the secretary of state
does not return the document within the period specified
ins. 178.51 (3) (b), the partnership shall file the petition
within 30 days after the period specified in s. 178.51 (3)
(b) expires.

(3) The court may summarily order the secretary of
state to file the document or take other action that the
court considers appropriate. The court’s final decision
may be appealed as in other civil proceedings.

(4) If the court orders the secretary of state to file the
document under sub. (3), the effective date of the docu-
ment shall be the date on which it was received by the sec-
retary of state or a delayed effective date, if specified un-
ders. 178.49 (2).

SECTION 54. 178.52 of the statutes, as created by
1995 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

178.52 (title) Appeal from seeretary-of state’s de-
partment’s refusal to file document. (1) If the secre-

tary-of state department refuses to file a document re-
ceived for filing, the partnership may appeal the refusal
by filing a petition in circuit court to compel the seeretary
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of state department to file the document. The partnership
shall file the petition in the circuit court for the county
where the partnership’s principal office or, if none in this
state, its registered office is located. The partnership
shall attach to the petition the document and any explana-
tion by the-seeretary-of state department of the reasons for
the refusal to file.

(2) The partnership shall file the petition under sub.

(1) within 30 days after the seeretary-of state department
returns the document under s. 178.51 (3) (a). If the seecre-

tary-of state department does not return the document
within the period specified in s. 178.51 (3) (b), the part-
nership shall file the petition within 30 days after the peri-
od specified in s. 178.51 (3) (b) expires.

(3) The court may summarily order the seeretary-of
state department to file the document or take other action
that the court considers appropriate. The court’s final de-
cision may be appealed as in other civil proceedings.

(4) If the court orders the secretary-of state depart-
ment to file the document under sub. (3), the effective
date of the document shall be the date on which it was re-
ceived by the secretary-of state department or a delayed
effective date, if specified under s. 178.49 (2).

SECTION 55. 178.53 of the statutes is created to read:

178.53 Applicability to foreign and interstate
commerce. A partnership, including a registered limited
liability partnership, formed pursuant to an agreement
governed by this chapter, may conduct its business, carry
on its operations and govern its internal affairs in accor-
dance with this chapter, and may exercise the powers and
enjoy the limitations on partner liability granted under
this chapter, in any state, territory, district or possession
of the United States or in any foreign country.

SECTION 56. 180.0401 (2) (a) 9. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

180.0401 (2) (a) 9. The name of a limited liability
partnership formed under the laws of, or registered in,
this state.

SECTION 57. 180.0401 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

180.0401 (2) (b) The corporate name of a corporation
is not distinguishable from a name referred to in par. (a)
1. to 8: 9. if the only difference between it and the other
name is the inclusion or absence of a word or words re-
ferred to in sub. (1) (a) 1. or of the words “limited partner-
ship”, “limited liability partnership”, “cooperative” or
“limited liability company” or an abbreviation of these
words.

SEcTION 58. 180.0401 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

180.0401 (3) (a) The other corporation or the foreign
corporation, limited liability company, nonstock corpo-
ration, limited partnership, limited liability partnership
or cooperative association consents to the use in writing
and submits an undertaking in a form satisfactory to the
secretary of state to change its name to a name that is dis-
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tinguishable upon the records of the secretary of state
from the name of the applicant.

SECTION 59. 180.0401 (3) (a) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 27 and .... (this act), is re-
pealed and recreated to read:

180.0401 (3) (a) The other corporation or the foreign
corporation, limited liability company, nonstock corpo-
ration, limited partnership, limited liability partnership
or cooperative association consents to the use in writing
and submits an undertaking in a form satisfactory to the
department to change its name to a name that is distin-
guishable upon the records of the department from the
name of the applicant.

SECTION 60. 180.1506 (2) (a) 9. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

180.1506 (2) (a) 9. The name of a limited liability
partnership formed under the laws of, or registered in,
this state.

SECTION 61. 180.1506 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

180.1506(2) (b) The corporate name of a foreign cor-
poration is not distinguishable from a name referred to in
par. (a) 1. to &: 9. if the only difference between it and the
other name is the inclusion or absence of a word or words
referred to in s. 180.0401 (1) (a) 1. or of the words “lim-
ited partnership”, “limited liability partnership”, “coop-
erative” or “limited liability company” or an abbrevi-
ation of these words.

SEcCTION 62. 180.1506 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

180.1506 (3) (a) The other foreign corporation or the
domestic corporation, limited liability company, non-
stock corporation, limited partnership, limited liability
partnership or cooperative association consents to the use
in writing and submits an undertaking in a form satisfac-
tory to the secretary of state to change its name to a name
that is distinguishable upon the records of the secretary
of state from the name of the applicant.

SECTION 63. 180.1506 (3) (a) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 27 and .... (this act), is re-
pealed and recreated to read:

180.1506 (3) (a) The other foreign corporation or the
domestic corporation, limited liability company, non-
stock corporation, limited partnership, limited liability
partnership or cooperative association consents to the use
in writing and submits an undertaking in a form satisfac-
tory to the department to change its name to a name that
is distinguishable upon the records of the department
from the name of the applicant.

SECTION 64. 181.06 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

181.06 (3) (intro.) Shall not be the same as or decep-
tively similar to the name of any corporation, limited li-
ability company, limited liability partnership or limited
partnership existing under any law of this state, or any
foreign corporation, foreign limited liability company,
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foreign limited liability partnership or foreign limited
partnership authorized to transact business or conduct af-
fairs in this state, or a name the exclusive right to which
is at the time reserved in the manner provided in this
chapter or reserved or registered in the manner provided
in ch. 180, except that this subsection shall not apply if
the applicant files with the secretary of state either of the
following:

SECTION 65. 181.06 (3) (intro.) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 27 and .... (this act), is re-
pealed and recreated to read:

181.06 (3) (intro.) Shall not be the same as or decep-
tively similar to the name of any corporation, limited li-
ability company, limited liability partnership or limited
partnership existing under any law of this state, or any
foreign corporation, foreign limited liability company,
foreign limited liability partnership or foreign limited
partnership authorized to transact business or conduct af-
fairs in this state, or a name the exclusive right to which
is at the time reserved in the manner provided in this
chapter or reserved or registered in the manner provided
in ch. 180, except that this subsection shall not apply if
the applicant files with the department either of the fol-
lowing:

SECTION 66. 182.01 (3) (intro.) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

182.01 (3) (intro.) No articles of incorporation, ar-
ticles of organization, articles of amendment, articles of
merger, consolidation or share exchange, articles of dis-
solution, restated articles of incorporation, certificate of
abandonment, or statement or articles of revocation of
voluntary dissolution, provided for pursuant to ch. 180,
181, 183, 185 or 187; no registration statement, amend-
ment of a registration statement, or written notice of with-
drawal under s. 178.40; and no certificate of limited part-
nership, certificate of amendment, restated certificate of
limited partnership or certificate of cancellation, pro-
vided for pursuant to ch. 179, shall be filed by the depart-
ment unless the name of the individual who, or the gov-
ernmental agency which, drafted such document is
printed, typewritten, stamped or written thereon in a leg-
ible manner. A document complies with this subsection
if it contains a statement in the following form: “This
document was drafted by.... (Name)”. This subsection
shall not apply to a document executed prior to Decem-
ber 1, 1967, or to:

SECTION 67. 183.0102 (18) of the statutes is amended
to read:

183.0102 (18) “Person” includes an individual, a
general-partnership;-alimited partnership, a domestic or
foreign limited liability company, a trust, an estate, an
association, a corporation or any other legal or commer-
cial entity.

SEcTION 68. 183.0103 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:
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183.0103 (2) (a) The name of any other limited liabil-
ity company, a corporation, a nonstock corporation, a
limited partnership, a limited liability partnership or a
cooperative association existing under the laws of this
state.

SECTION 69. 183.0103 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

183.0103 (2) (b) The name of any foreign limited li-
ability company, foreign corporation, foreign nonstock
corporation, foreign limited partnership. foreign limited
liability partnership or foreign cooperative association,
or the designated, registered or fictitious name under
which any such entity is licensed to transact business in
this state.

SEcTION 70. 183.0103 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

183.0103 (3) The name of a limited liability company
is not distinguishable from a name referred to in sub. (2)
(a) to (c) if the only difference between it and the other
name is the inclusion or absence of a word or words re-
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ferred to in sub. (1) or of the words “‘corporation”, “incor-
porated”, “limited”, “company”, “limited partnership”,
“limited liability partnership” or “cooperative” or an ab-
breviation of these words.

SEcTION 71. 183.0103 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

183.0103 (4) (a) The other limited liability company,
corporation, nonstock corporation, limited partnership,
limited liability partnership or cooperative association
consents to the use in writing and submits an undertaking
in a form satisfactory to the secretary of state to change
its name to a name that is distinguishable upon the re-
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cords of the secretary of state from the name of the appli-
cant.

SEcTION 72. 183.0103 (4) (a) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 27 and .... (this act), is re-
pealed and recreated to read:

183.0103 (4) (a) The other limited liability company,
corporation, nonstock corporation, limited partnership,
limited liability partnership or cooperative association
consents to the use in writing and submits an undertaking
in a form satisfactory to the department to change its
name to a name that is distinguishable upon the records
of the department from the name of the applicant.

SEcTION 73. 183.1002 (3) (d) of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

183.1002 (3) (d) The foreign limited liability partner-
ship is a limited partner of a limited partnership that is
transacting business in this state.

SECTION 74. Effective dates. This act takes effect
on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The amendment of sections 178.40 (1) (intro.),
(2) (intro.) and (3) (intro.), 178.41 (1) (a) and (b), 178.42
(3) (intro.), 178.44 (3), 178.45 (1) (b) and (4) (f), 178.46
(1) (intro.), (e) and (f), (2) and (4), 178.47 (1) (a) (intro.)
and (b) and (2), 178.48 (1) (intro.), (2) and (3), 178.49 (1)
(a) (intro.) and (b), 178.50 (1) and (2) (intro.), 178.51
(title), (1), (2), (3) and (4) (intro.), 178.52 and 182.01 (3)
(intro.) of the statutes, the repeal and recreation of sec-
tions 180.0401 (3) (a), 180.1506 (3) (a), 181.06 (3) (in-
tro.) and 183.0103 (4) (a) of the statutes and the creation
of section 178.01 (2) (de) of the statutes take effect on
July 1, 1996.




